Colombia 913,000 2029 to 2032 254,000 2029 to 2031

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.

Chemesis International Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

54

28. RESTATEMENT

During the preparation of the 2020 year end consolidated financial statements the Company identified an error in
the accounting treatment of the convertible debentures issued in the fiscal 2019 period. The Company identified
there was a clause that allowed for the number of shares to be converted was not fixed thereby resulting in an
embedded derivative that was required to be accounted for as at FVTPL. These adjustments, cumulatively,
impacted the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2019 and the consolidated statement of
loss and comprehensive loss.

The table below summarizes the restated consolidated financial statements for June 30, 2019:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported Note Adjustments As restated
 $  $ $

 Embedded derivative liability - (a) 1,771,796 3,152,490

  (b) 1,380,694

 Convertible debt 3,342,741 (a) (1,099,337) 2,243,404

Equity portion of convertible debt 244,000 (a) (244,000) -

Contributed surplus 5,253,384 (a) (186,057) 5,067,327

Deficit  (37,904,390) (c) (1,623,096) (39,527,486)

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

 As previously

reported Note Adjustments As restated
 $   $

  Other items

Interest expense (357,120) (a) (242,402) (599,522)

Change in the fair value of derivative liabilities - (b) (1,380,694) (1,380,694)

   NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Chemesis International Inc. (37,445,908) (c) (1,623,096) (39,069,004)

   COMPREHENSIVE LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Chemesis International Inc. (36,915,442) (c) (1,623,096) (38,538,538)

   Loss per share, basic and diluted (4.9)  (0.23) (5.13)

Restatement adjustments

(a) The adjustment is to record the additional accretion and interest as a result of the change in treatment of the
convertible debentures.

(b) The adjustment is to record the change in fair value of the derivative from the date of issuance to the year
ended June 30, 2019.

(c) As a result of the above adjustments, the comprehensive loss attributable to the Company increased by
$1,623,096.

Chemesis International Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019